

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

#### 1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1915

ernor and Council, for the purpose of employing a competent Снар. 332 person or persons whose duty it shall be to assist said board in verifying and perfecting, so far as practicable, a proper description of each parcel or tract of wild land, and the individual or corporate ownership thereof, in townships not incorporated, in order that such lands may be properly described for taxation purposes, and for incorporating such description in deeds when the lands are sold for taxes; also for the employment of a competent person or persons to assist said Board of State Assessors in making such special exploration of wild land townships, of such lands located in incorporated towns and plantations, as the Board of State Assessors may deem advisable, to ascertain for -shall taxation purposes their just and fair value. Said board in their make report. regular report shall incorporate a report of the work done under this Resolve and a summarized statement of their expenditures.

Approved April 2, 1915.

#### Chapter 332.

Resolve in Favor of the Conference of Commissioners, and of the Commissioners from Maine, for the Promotion of Uniformity of Legislation in the United States.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen be, and hereby is, appropriated, two hundred dollars each year to be paid to the Conference of Commissioners for the Promotion of Uniformity of Legislation in the United States, and so much of the balance of three hundred dollars each year, as may be necessary, to be paid to the Commissioners from Maine for the Promotion of Uniformity of Legislation in the United States for their expenses in attending the Conference of Commissioners.

Approved April 2, 1915.

Chapter 333.

Resolve in Favor of the Maine Wesleyan Seminary and Woman's College for Practical Instruction in Agriculture and Domestic Science.

Resolved, That the sum of twelve hundred dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the use and benefit of the Maine Wesleyan Seminary and Woman's College in the promotion, instruction, and illustration by doing, of agriculture, stock-raising, dairying, poultry and swine-raising and orcharding on the large

In favor of uniformity of legislation in the United States.

Maine Wesleyan Seminary and Woman's College, in favor of. farm belonging to said institution; and for the instruction in the best methods of using these products of the farm in boarding house or home; for improvement of the herd, for machinery, apparatus and furnishings, chemicals and materials, books and lectures on agriculture and domestic science; for printing and advertising and other expenses connected with instruction in agriculture and domestic science; six hundred dollars of this appropriation to be paid to the treasurer of trustees of this institution on or before the thirty-first day of December, nineteen hundred fifteen, and the same amount on or before the same date in the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

Approved April 2, 1915.

Chapter 334.

Resolve Appropriating Money for the Improvement of the State Park on the Easterly Side of State Street.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the improvement of the State Park on the easterly side of State street the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen; both of said sums to be expended under the supervision of the State Park Commission in accordance with the provisions of chapter fifty-seven of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred eleven.

Approved April 2, 1915.

#### Chapter 335.

Resolve in Favor of the Clerk, Stenographer and Messenger to the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars to be paid to E. B. Mallet for services as clerk to the committee on appropriations and financial affairs; one hundred twenty-five dollars to be paid to Genevieve M. Robinson for services as stenographer; seventy-five dollars to be paid to Roger D. Sleeper for services as messenger; and ten dollars to be paid Harold Archibald for the rental of typewriter.

Approved April 2, 1915.

Finance Committee, in favor of clerk, stenographer and messenger to.

State Park, in favor of improvements.